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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 253

AN ACTreIating to: repealing, consolidating, renumbering, amending, and revising various provisionstat the
utesfor the purpose of correcting errors, supplying omissions, correcting and clarifying refesdintiesting

defects,anachronisms, conflicts, ambiguities, and obsolete provisions, reconciling conflicts, and repelling unin

tendedrepeals (Revisds Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 6.47 (5) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended
to read:

6.47(5) (a) 1. The clerk receivemtification from a
sheriff or chief of police under sub.—(810).

NoTe: There is no notification procedure under s. 6.47

(8). Section 6.47 (10) provides for notice frarsherif or

chief of police to a municipal clerk.

SecTioN 2.6.97 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

6.97 (2) Whenever any individual who votes by
absentedallot is required to provide identification in
orderto be permitted to vote and does not provide the
requiredidentification, the inspectors shall write on the
backof the absentee ballot the serial number of the indi
vidual correspondindo the number kept at the election
onthe poll list orother list maintained under s. 6.79 and
the notation “s.6.97”. The inspectors shall indicate on
thelist the fact that the individual is required-to-provided
provideidentification but did not do so. Tlispectors
shall promptly notify the municipal clerk or executive
directorof themunicipal board of election commission
ersof the name, address, and serial number of the individ

ual. The inspectors shall then place the ballot inside an

envelopeon which the name and seriaimber of the

electoris entered and shall place the envelope in asepa
ratecarrier envelope.
NoTE: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 3.6.97 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

6.97 (4) Whenever a board of canvassers receives
timely notification from the municipatlerk or executive
director of the board of election commissioners under
sub.(3) that an individual who has voted under this sec
tion is qualified to vote in the ward or election district
wherethe individuals ballot is cast, the board-of canvas
erscanvassershall promptly reconvene and, if the ballot
castby the individual is otherwise valid, shall count the
ballotand adjust the statements, certifications and-deter
minationsaccordingly If the municipal clerk oexecu
tive director transmits returns of thelection to the
county clerk or board of election commissioners, the
municipalclerk or executive director shall transmit to the
countyclerk or board of election commissioners a copy
of the amended returnisgether with all additional bal
lots counted by each board of canvassers.

Norte: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 4.8.05 (3)(f) of the statutes is amended to
read:

8.05(3) (f) The ballot used for the referendum ques
tion shall be arranged under s. 5.60 (7) and shall ask:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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“Shall all candidates in the town of .... for electiegvn

officesbe nominated at a nonpartisan prima@/.?
NoTE: Corrects punctuation. The chariges been made
in the printed volumes.

SecTioN 5.Chapter 9 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:
CHAPTER 9
POST ELECTION POST-ELECTION
ACTIONS; DIRECT LEGISLA TION

NoTe: Corrects spelling. Thehange has been made in
the printed volumes.

SecTioN 6.13.48 (21) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

13.48(21) (b) If the state does not wish to exercise
the option, andif the building is sold to any-thir@rd
party,such agreement shall provide that $kege has the
right to receive an amount equal to construction grant

from the net proceeds of any such sale after the mortgage

hasbeen satisfied and all other secudedbts have been
paid. This right shall be paramount to the right of the col

legeto the proceeds upon such sale.
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 7. 15.07(2) (L) of the statutes is amended
to read:

15.07(2) (L) The governor shall serve as chairperson
of the information technology management boandl
thethesecretary of administration or his or her designee
shallserve as secretary of that board.

NoTe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTioN 8.15.105 (23) (b) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

15.105(23) (b) (intro.) No member of the incorpera
tion review board may review a petitiaferred to the
boardunder s. 66.0203 (8) (b) if any of the following
applyapplies

NoTEe: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 9. 15.105 (28) of the statutes is amended to
read:

15.105(28) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGE-
MENT BOARD. There is created an information technology
managemerioard that is attached to the department of
administratiorunder s. 15.03. The board shall consist of
the governor thecochairpersons of the joint committee
oninformation policy and technology or a member of the
legislaturefrom the same house as a cochairperson-desig
natedby that cochairperson, one member of the minority
party in each house of the legislature, appointethan

samemanner as members of standing committees are

appointed the-secretary-of-administratiol, heads of

departmentsr independent agencies appointeddo/e
at the pleasure ofthe governgr 2 other members

appointedo serve for 4-year terms, and the secretary of

administratioror his or her designee.
NoTe: 2003 Ws. Act 33renumbered s. 15.215 (1) to s.
15.105 (28) andhmendedt by replacing “chief information
officer” with “secretary of administration or his her desig
nee.” The subsection already included the secretary of admin
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istration. “(O)r his or her designee” is retained consistent with
thetreatment of s. 15.07 (2) (L) 13003 Ws. Act 33 which
provides: “The governor shall serve as chairperson of the
informationtechnologymanagement board and the secretary
of administration or his or her designee shall serve as secretary
of that board.”

SecTion 10.15.107 (9) of the statutes is repealed.
NoOTE: By its terms, s. 15.107 (9) has no application after
June30, 2002.

SecTioN 11.16.007 (7) of the statutes is amended to
read:

16.007(7) ExcepTioN. This section shall not be
construedas relieving any-3rd-parBrd—partyliability or
releasingany joint tort—feasor

NoTE: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 12. 16.115 (3) (c) of the statutes is repealed.
NoTE: Section 16.15 (3) (intro.) and (c) provide: “The
fees established under subs. (1) and (2) shall cover théof
following costs: (c) The actual and necessary expenses of the
low-levelradioactive waste advisory council created under s.
15.107 (9).” Section s. 15.107 (@)repealed by this bill as by
its terms it has napplication after June 30, 2002. Accord
ingly, there are nactual and necessary expenses of the low—
level radioactive waste advisory council after June 30, 2002.
SecTion 13.16.135 of the statutes is repealed.
NOTE: By its terms, s. 16.135 has no application &ftere
30, 2002.

SecTioN 14. 16.63 (4) (b) 4. of the statutas
amendedo read:

16.63(4) (b) 4. A security interest perfectedder
this paragraph is enforceable against the delatoy
assigneer grantee, and all-thir8rd parties,including
creditorsunder any lien obtainealy judicial proceedings,
subjectonly to the rights of any-thir8rd partiesholding
securityinterests in the tobacco settlement revenues pre
viously perfected under this paragraph. Unlessafbyk
cablesecurity agreement provides otherwispedected
securityinterest in the tobacco settlement revenues is a
continuouslyperfected security interest in all tobacco
settlementevenues existing on the date of the agreement
or arising after the date of the agreement.sekurity
interestperfected under this paragraph has priority over
any other lien created by operation of law or otherwise,
which subsequently attaches to the tobasetilement
revenues.

NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current staled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 15.16.63 (4)(c) 3. of the statutes is amended
to read:

16.63(4) (c) 3. Thesale, assignment, or transfer is
perfectedautomatically as against-thir8rd parties,
including any -third 3rd parties with liens created by
operationof law or otherwise, upon attachment under ch.
4009.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SectTion 16. 19.36 (8) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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19.36(8) (a) 2. “Law enforcemerdgency” has the
the meaning given in s. 165.83 (1) (b), and includes the
departmenbf corrections.

NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SectioNn 17. 20.505 (1) (ge) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

20.505 (1) (ge) High-voltage transmission line
annualimpact feedistributions. All moneys received
from the payment ofees under the rules promulgated
unders. 16.969 (2) (a) for distributions totimwns, vil
lagesand cities under s. 16.969 (3) (a).

NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTioN 18. 21.78 (4) of the statutes, as created by
2005Wisconsin Act 22is amended to read:

21.78(4) If the leave of absence under sub. (1) is
grantedto an elected or appointedfiofal or employee
andthe oficial or employee has begun service in the U.S.
armed forces, a temporary vacancy exasis a successor
may be appointed to fill the unexpired term of thiomdl
or employee, or until the fidial or employee returns and
files anelection to resume thefizle if the date of thél -
ing is prior to the expiration of the term. Tappointment
shallbe made in the manner provided for the filling of
vacanciescaused by death, resignation, or otherwise,
exceptthat no election need lieeld to fill a temporary
vacancy. The appointee has all thewers, duties, liab#i

ties,and responsibilities and shall be paid and receive the

compensatiorand other benefits of thefiok or position,
unless otherwise provided by the governing body
Within 40 days after the termination of service inth8.
armed forces, the elected or appointedfi@al or
employeeppon filing with the clerk of thgovernmental
unit, a statement under oath of termination and that the
official or employee elects to resume thicef or posi
tion, may resume the fide or position for the remainder
of the term for which elected or appointed. The person
temporarilyfilling the vacancy shall cease to hold the
office on the date of the filing.

NoOTE: Inserts missing article.

SecTioN 19.21.80(3) (d) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

21.80(3) (d) Exceptions.(intro.) An employer is not
requiredto reemploy a person under this section if the
employershows that any of the following-appplies

NoTe: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 20.23.33 (6m) (a) of the statutesrenum
bered23.33 (6m).

NoTE: Section 23.33 (6m) has no other paragraphs.

SectioN 21.23.51 (2p), (3c¢), (39), (3m), (5), (59),
(6), (6m), (9) and (10) of the statutes are repealed.

NoTE: 2003 Ws. Act 139changedhe term “assessment”

or “payment” to “surchage” throughout the statutes, inctud

ing in all of the definitions in s23.51 except s. 23.51 (2p)

where “assessment” was inadvertently left unchanged,

relationto certain costs assessed in court cases under ch. 814.

However,in the remainder ath. 23, Act 139 removed all of

the references to the specific surdemthatwere defined in

s.23.51 and replaced them with a general reference te “sur
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chages under ch. 814.As a result those defined terms are
neverused in ch. 23 and the definitions are now removed.

SecTiON 22.24.60 (1v) of the statutes is amended
read:

24.60(1v) “Federated public library systemieans
a federated public library system whose territdins
within 2 or more counties.

NoTE: Inserts missing quotation marks.

SecTiON 23. 29.229 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.229(2) AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUANCE. (intro.)
Theband may issue one or more types of fishing approv
alsthat are equivalent to one or mordlad-thefollowing
typesof approvals by authorizing the satgpes of fish
ing by the same persons and in the same bodies of water:

NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTioN 24. 30.207 (1m) of the statutesdamended
toread:

30.207(1m) OPTIONAL AREA. In addition to the-the
Wolf River and Fox River basin area, the secretary may
designateanother area of the state in which general per
mits may be issued under this section. If the secretary
designatesan area under this subsection, the secretary
shalldo so within 6 months afténe efective date of the
first permit issued fothe WoIf River and Fox River basin
area.

NoTe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTion 25.30.285 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.2851) (intro.) On an annual basis, the department

shallkeep records of all of the following:
NoTE: Inserts missing colon. The change has been made
in the printed volumes.
SecTIiON 26.36.11 (34) of the statutes is repealed.

NoOTE: By its terms, s. 3611(34) has no applicaticaiter
June30, 2003.

SecTioN 27. 38.24 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

38.24(4) FeeexempTIONS. (intro.) Agraduate of an
associatelegregorogram or vocational diploma program
who is a resident of this state is exempt from the fees
undersub. (1m) (b) and (c) for up todBedits within the
sameoccupational program for which the degree or
diploma was awarded if the graduate applies for the
exemptionwithin 6 months of graduation and anytlo¢

following applyapplies

NoTEe: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 28.41.11 (1) (h) of thestatutes is amended
toread:

41.11(1) (h) Annually report to the senate natural
resourcescommittee and the assembly committee on
tourismthe activities, receipts and disbursements of the
division-of tourism departmenfor the previous fiscal
year.

NoTE: 1995 Ws. Act 27created the department of teur
ismin ch. 41 and renumbered provisions in ch. 560 relating to

the division of tourism to ch. 41. Section 41.@1) (h) was
renumberedfrom s. 560.23 (1Xh) but was not amended
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accordingly. “Department” isdefined as the department of NOTE: By itsterms, s. 49.46 (2) (b) 18. has no application
tourismin ch. 41. after June 30, 2003.

SecTION 29.45.01 (1) (b) (intro.) of the statutes, as SecTioN 37.49.46 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
affectedby 2005 Wisconsin Act 22is amended toead: toread:

45.01(11) (b) Middle East crisis.(intro.) A person 49.46(2) (d) Benefits authorized under this subsec
shallbe considered to have served in a Middle East crisistion may not include payment for that part of any service
if, because of active duty in the U.S. armed fomes  payablethrough-3rd-part@rd—partyliability or any fed
forcesincorporated as jpart of U.S. armed forces, any of eral, state, countymunicipal or private benefit systeim

the following applyapplies which the beneficiary igntitled. “Benefit system” does
Nore: Corrects grammar not include any public assistance prograuth as, but

SecTion 30.45.33 (2) (a) 2. (intro.) of the statutes, as ot jimited to, Hill-Burton benefits undet2 USC 291c
affectedoy 2005 Wsconsin Act 22is amended teead: (g) in efect on April 30, 1980, or relief fundéuy a relief
45.33(2) (a) 2. (intro.) The person has a previous loan

\ ' block grant.
outstandingunder this subchaptarnless anyf the fol NoTe: Corrects spelling.
lowing apply applies SecTION 38.49.47 (6)(c) 2. of the statutes is amended
Note: Corrects grammar to read:
SecTioN 31.46.279 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended

) 49.47(6) (c) 2. That part of any service otherwise
toread: ; . I _ authorizedunder this section which is payable through
46.279(1) (c) “Nursing facility” has the meaning 3rd-party 3rd—partyliability or any federal, state, county

givenunder 42 USC-136%396r(a). municipalor private benefit systems, to which the benefi
NoTe: Corrects cross-reference.

SecTion 32.48.357 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended Ciary may otherwise be entitled.
to read: NoTE: Corrects spelling.

48.357 (1) (a) The person or agengyimarily SecTioN 39. 55.06 (1) (a)of the statutes is amended

; . : . o to read:
responsibldor implementing thelispositional ordethe 55.06(11) (a) If, from personal observation of a sher
district attorney or the corporation counsel may request . -

) . iff, police oficer, fire fighter guardian, if anyor authe
a change in the placement of the child or e.xpectant rizedrepresentative of laoard designated under s. 55.02
mother,whether or not the change requested is autho

rizedin the dispositional ordgras provided in pafam) oran agency deS|gn_ated bytnappe_ars probable tha_t an
. : . individual will suffer irreparable injury odeath or will
or (c), whichever is applicable.

NoTE: Deletes unnecessary comma. The changbées present substantial risk aferious physical harm to eth

madein the printed volumes. ersas a resulbf developmental disabilities, infirmities of
SecTioN 33.49.45 (6m) (agjintro.) of the statutesis  aging,chronic mental illneser other like incapacities if
amendedo read: not immediately placed, the person making the observa

49.45(6m) (ag) (intro.) Payment for care provided tion may take into custody and transport the individual to
in a facility under this subsection maaleder s. 20.435  anappropriate medical or protective placement facility
(4) (b), (gp),_(0),(pa),{e),(w), or (wm) shall, except as Theperson making placement shatepare a statement
providedin pars. (bg),(bm), and (br), be determined at the time ofletention providing specific factual infor
accordingto a prospective payment system updated mation concerningthe persors observations and the
annuallyby the department. The payment system shall basisfor emegency placement. The statement shall be
implementstandards that are necessary and proper forfiled with the director of the facility and shall also be filed
providing patient care and that meet quality aadety with any petition under sub. (2). At the time of placement
standardsestablished under subch. Il of ch. 50 and ch. the individual shallbe informed by the director of the
150. The payment system shall reflect all of the folow  facility or the directdis designee, both orally anchimit-
ing: ing, of his or her right to contact an attorney and a mem
Siste’:‘m ﬁhpclifgt“g;:efefences in alphabetical order-con berof his or her immediate family and the right to have
) . an attorney provided at public expense, @esvided
_ SECTION 34.49.45 (6m) (bm) (intro.) of the statutes o< 967,06 and ch. 977, if the individual is a cbild
is amended to read: S : . .
is indigent. The director or designee shall also provide

49.45(6m) (bm) (intro.) Except aprovided in par I~ :
(bo), the éep;rgtmezwt( may )establisph sgyment metﬁods forthe|nd|V|duaI with a copy of the statement by the person
' makingemegency placement.

a facility for which any of the following-applgpplies NOTE. Inserta commas.

NoTe: Corrects grammar .
SecTion 35.49.45 (46) of the statutes is repealed. to rigT'ON 40. 66.0713 (3) of the statutes is amended

NoOTE: By its terms, s. 49.45 (46) has no application after
June30, 2003. 66.0713(3) GENERAL OBLIGATION-LOCAL IMPROVE-

SecTION 36. 49.46 (2) (b) 18. of the statutes is MENT BONDS. For the purpose of anticipating tbellec
repealed. tion of special assessments payable in installmasts
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providedin s.-66.06216.0715(3) and after thinstalt personresiding in the same assessment district, fieall

mentshave been determined, the governing body may actuallyand actively in chge and possession thereaf,

issuegeneral obligation—local improvement bonds under which case it shall be assessed to such resident owner or

S.67.16. otherperson san actual chage or possession; but neth
NoTE: Section 66.0715 relates to the payment of special ing contained in this-claussubsectiornshall afect or

assessments installments. Section 66.0621 relates to feve . . . .
nueobligations and contains no provision relating to special changethe rulesprescribed in s. 70.13 respecting the dis

assessments1999 Ws. Act 150renumbered s. 66.0713 (3) trict in which such property shall be assessed.
from s. 66.54 (9) (a) and amended the above amended cross— Norte: Corrects cross-reference.
referencerom “this section” to s. 66.0621 (3Act 150 also SecTioN 44. 75.63 (1) (a) 2. of the statutes is

renumbered and amende®6.54 (10), changing the identi

cal cross-reference to “special assessments payable in-install amendedo read:
ments”from “this section” to s. 66.0715 (3). Prior to A&O, 75.63(1) (@) 2. All legal chages for assessing and

specialassessments payable in installments were provided for collecting the taxes described in sukb. and interest
unders. 66.54 (7), which was renumbered to s. 66.0715 (3) by thereomt the rate Of 8% per year from the January 15 in

Act 150. There is no indication that the cross—reference in the . .
former66.54 (9) should have been treatetedintly than that eachyear during which the-thands were assessed, com

in s. 66.54 (10). mencingwith the January following the first assessment
SeEcTIoN 41. 66.1031 (3) (a) ofthe statutes, as afterthe sale.

affectedby 2003 Wisconsin Act 214is repealed and rec Note: Deletes repeated word.

reatedto read: SecTioN 45.77.89 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
66.1031(3) (a) Alter or void the established width. to read:

NoTe: Section 80.64 was renumbered2®p3 Ws. Act 77.89(2) (a) Each municipal treasurgnall pay 20%

214to s. 66.1031. Due to a transcription error s. 66.1031 (3) of each paymenteceived under sub. (1) and under ss.
(a) was inadvertently omitted from the published volumes. 77 84(2) (a} and(am) 77.85and 77.876 to the county

SecTiON 42. 67.16 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended

to read: treasurerand shall deposit the remainder in the municipal

67.16(2) (a) For the purpose of anticipating the treas_ury.The payment to the county treasurer for money
collectionof special assessmemayable in installments ~ "ecelvedbefore November 1 of any year shall be made on
unders.-66.062166.0715(3), the governing body of a  ©" before the November 15 after its receipt. For money
local governmental unit, after the installments have been "€Ceivedon or after November 1 of any yedre payment
determined, may issue generalobligation-local to the county treasurer shall be made on or before

improvemenbonds under this section. Novemberl5 of the following year
NOTE: Section 66.0715 relates to the payment of special Note: Corrects punctuation. )
assessments installments. Section 66.0621 relates to reve SECTION 46.77.996 (6) of the statutes is amentizd
nueobligations and contains no provision relating to special read:
assessmentsl999 Ws. Act 150renumbered s. 66.0713 (3) 77.996(6) “Gross receipts” has the meaning given in

from s. 66.54 (9) (a) and amended a cross-reference from "
“specialassessments payable in installments under this sec s.77.51 (4) (a), (b}. and 5., (c) 1. to 4., and (d). “Gross

tion” to “special assessments payable in installments snder receipts”does not include the license fee imposed under

66.0621(3).” 1999 Ws. Act 150also created s. 67.16 (2) (a) S.77.966177.9961(1m) that is passed on to customers.
with language paralleling s. 66.54 (9) €a)d renumbered s. NoOTE: Inserts correct cross-reference. There is no s.
66.54(9) (b) and (c) to 67.16 (2) (b) arid). Act 150 also 77.9661. Section 77.996 creates definitions applicable to ss.

renumberednd amenc{ed S'.66'54 (10), changing thg |d_ent| 77.996t0 77.9965, and s. 77.9961 (1m) imposes a license fee
cal cross-reference to “special assessments payable in-install . -
ondry cleaning facilities.

ments”from “this section” to s. 66.0715 (3). Prior to A&O, .
specialassessments payable in installments were provided for SecTion 47.79.03(3c) (f) of the statutes is amended
unders. 66.54 (7), which was renumbered to s. 66.0715 (3) by toread:

Act 150. There is no indication that the cross—reference in the 79.03 (30) (f) Distribution amount. If the total

former66.54 (9) or the new s. 67.16 should have lesied
differently than that in s. 66.54 (10). amountscalculated under pars. (c) to (e) exceed the total

SecTion 43.70.18 (1) ofthe statutes is amended to amountto be distributed under this subsection, the
read: amountpaid to each eligible municipality shall be paid on

70.18(1) Personal property shall be assessed to the@ prorated basis. The totainount to be distributed under
ownerthereof, except that when ititsthe chage or pos  this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b)$40,000,000
sessiorof some person other than the owitenay be ~ beginningin 1996 and ending in 1999; andL$100,000
assessetb the person so in chge or possession of the in the year 2000 and in thyear 2001. The total amount
same.Telegraph and telephone poles, posts, railroad ties,to be distributedinder this subsection from- 5.20.855
lumberand all other manufactured forest produsttall (4) (rb), 2001stats., and 20.835 (1) (b)-and-20.855-(4)
bedeemed to be in the clyaror possession of the person {b);2001 stats.in 2002 is $1,110,000 and the total
in occupancy or possession of the premises upon whichamountto be distributed under this subsection from s.
the same shall be stored or piled, and the same shall be20.835(1) (b) in 2003 is $1,221,100 less the reductions
assessetb such person, unless the owner or some otherunders. 79.02 (3) (c) 3.
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NoTe: Changes order d@iftations in conformity with cur
rentstyle.

SecTioN 48.79.04 (7) (b) 1. of the statutes is rerum
bered79.04 (7) (b).

NoTE: Section 79.04 (7) (b) does not contain otheydi

visions. 2003 Ws. Act 31created s. 79.04 (7) (b) 1. and 2.

Thecreation of s. 79.04 (7) (b) 2. was removed f28183 Ws.

Act 31 by the governds partial veto.

SecTioN 49.82.03 (2) (a) of the statutes, &ffected
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 214is repealed and recreated to
read:

82.03(2) (a) A greater sum is authorized by the town
meeting.

NoTE: Section 81.01 (3) was renumbered2®p3 Ws.

Act 214t0 s. 82.03 (2). Due to a transcription errd8&03

(2) (a) was inadvertently omitted from the published volumes.

SecTioN 50.85.205 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

NoOTE: By its terms, s. 85.205 (1) has no application after

June30, 2002.

SecTioN 51.85.205 (2) othestatutes is renumbered
85.205.

NoTe: After the repeal of s. 85.205 (1) by this bill, s.
85.205has no other subsections.

SecTioN 52. 86.03 (7) (title) of the statutesdseated
to read:

86.03(7) (title) QUTTING OF VETERANS MEMORIAL
TREES;PENALTY.

NoTe: All other subsections of s. 86.03 have titles.

SecTioN 53.88.01 (4) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

88.01(4) “Cost of constructionfncludes damages to
lands both within and outsidéhe district, reasonable
attorneys’attorneyfees for petitioners arttie board, and
all other reasonable and necessatgenses incurred in
the oganization of andh the construction and comple

tion of the works of a drainage district.
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 54. 88.08 (4) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:
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paragraplshall not apply in the case of any nonnutritive
objectif, in the judgment of theepartment as provided
by regulations, such object is of practical functional
valueto the confectionary product and would rexider
the product injurious or hazardous to health;

NoTE: Corrects cross—reference.

SecTioN 56.97.02 (14) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

97.02(14) (c) Bears or contains any nonnutritive-sub
stancejut this-claus@aragraptshall not apply to a safe
nonnutritivesubstance which is in or on confectionary by
reasorof its use for some practiciinctional purpose in
themanufacture, packaging, or storing of the confeetion
ary if the use of the substance does not promote deception
of the consumer or otherwise resintadulteration or
misbrandingn violation of this chapterThe department
may, for the purpose of avoiding or resolving uncertainty
as to the application of this-claysaragraphpromulgate
rulesallowing or prohibitinghe use of particular nonnu
tritive substances.

NoTEe: Corrects cross—reference.

SecTion 57.100.174 (1) (g) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

100.174(1) (g) 2. Delivery to a-3rd-part@rd—party
carrierfor delivery to the buyer or the buygidesignee;
or

Norte: Corrects spelling.

SecTion 58.100.201 (2) (flof the statutes is amended
toread:

100.201(2) () Maintain or make repairs of any
equipmenbwned by a retailer except those used exclu
sively for selected dairy products. Guch repairs the
wholesalershall make chages for the service and parts
atthe same prices as are dwtby-third 3rd persons ren
deringsuch service in the community where th&iler
is located but in no event shall the aes be less thahe
cost thereof to the wholesaler plus a reasonablgimair

88.08(4) Before any order taxing costs is entered, a profit.

petitioneror the board or a person contestinggtaceed
ingsshall file with the clerk of the court a dukgrified
itemizedstatement of all costattorneys’attorneyfees,
andother liabilities incurred in prosecuting or contesting
suchproceedings, upon which an ord#rall be issued
requiringthe petitionerso show cause why an order+tax
ing costs should not be entered against them for th
amount of costs, attorneys’ fees aotter liabilities.
Notice of hearing of such order to sha&use shall be
givento the petitioners gzrovided in s. 88.05 (3). Such
order need not contaimn itemized statement of such

accountput shall state where such account is filed.
NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current style and
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 55.97.02 (14) (a) of the statutes is amended

to read:
97.02(14) (a) Has partially or completely imbedded
thereinany nonnutritive object: provided, that telause

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTion 59. 101.9204 (1) (g) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

101.92041) (g) If the manufactured home is a used
manufacturechome that was lagreviously titled in

eanotheiurisdiction, theapplicant shall furnish any cer

tificate of ownership issued by thather jurisdiction and
astatement, in the form prescribed by-thedapartment,
pertaining to the title history and ownership of the
manufacturechome.

NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTioN 60.102.29 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

102.29(1) The making of a claim for compensation
againstan employer or compensation insurer for the
injury or death of an employee shall ndeaf the right
of the employee, the employsgiersonal representative,
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or other person entitled to bring action, to make claim or approvedy the court before whom the action is pending
maintainan action in tort against any other party for such andif no action is pendinghen by a court of record or
injury or death, hereinafter referred to as a 3rd party; norby the department.

shallthe making of a claim by any such person against a ) NoTE: Mafkes spelling consistent with current stgied

3rd party for damages by reason of an injury to which ss. ~ themajority of statutes. .

102.03to 102.64 are applicable, or the adjustment of any eag_ECT'ON 61.102.29 (2) of the statutes is amendted
suchclaim, afect the right of the injured employeetbe . N
employee’sdependents to recover compensation. The . 102.29(2)kln the case.of I|aE|I|ty)f the employer (()jr
employeror compensation insurer who shall have paid or T;;rgto Tg;;g%ﬂf”? 'F“O the gtatehtreas%ry un er: S:
is obligated to pay a lawful claim under this chapter shall ~~<* %rl Y II the 'gjufry ?r feat .é’;;s ue ;O the
havethe same right to make claim or maintain an action actionableact, neglect or default of-a thigid party the

. : - loyeror insurer shall have a right of action against
in tort against any other party for such injury or death. If employ L
thedepartment pays or is obligated to pay a claim undersuehth#dme_a’rdparty to recover the sum so paid into the

s.102.81 (1), the department shall also have the right to.State treasuryvhichright may be enforced either by jein

maintain an action in tort against any otparty for the mg_in the action_ mentioned ir_1 sub. (1), or by independent
employee’snjury or death. Howeveeachshall give to E\ctlon. fCok?trlbL_Jtpry neégllgtﬁnce hOf the ttemployeea

the other reasonable notice aopportunity to join in the ecauset whose injury or deatn such payment was made
makingof such claim or the instituting @ action and shallbar recovery if such negligence was greater than the

to be represented by counsel. If a party entitletbtace negligenceof the person against whom recovery is

cannotbe found, the department shall become the agentsought""m_d 'Fh_e recovery aIIo_wed the employer or insu_rer
of suchparty for the giving of a notice as required in this shallbe diminishedn proportion to the amount of negl

subsectiorand the notice, when given to the department, genceatt_ributable to such injurgd or dece?‘sed employee.
shallinclude an didavit setting forth the facts, including Any action brought under_ this subse_ctlon magon
the steps taken to locate such parBach shall havan orderof thecourt, be consolidated and tried together with
equalvoice in the prosecution shid claim, and any dis anyaction brought under sub. (1).

.. NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current staled
putesarising shall be passed upon by the ctafore the majority of statutes.

whomthe case is pending, and if aotion is pending, SecTION 62.102.29 (5) of the statutes is amended
thenby a court of record or by the department. If notice reag:
is given as provided in thsubsection, the liability of the 102.29(5) An insurer subject to sub. (4) whitdils

tort—feasoishall be determined as to all parties haVing ato Comp|y with the notice provisionf that subsection
right to make claimand irrespective of whether or notall gnd which fails to commence a3rd-pardyd—party
partiesjoin in prosecuting such claim, the proceeds of action,within the 3 years allowed by s. 893.54, may not
suchclaim shall be divided as follows: Afteleducting pleadthat s. 893.54 is a bar in any action commenced by
the reasonable cost of collectiomne-third of the the injured employee under this sectimainst any such
remaindershall in any event be paitb the injured  3rd party subsequent to 3 years from the date of injury
employeeor the employes’ personal representative or byt prior to 6 years from such date of injurgny recov
otherperson entitled to bring action. Out of the balance eryin such an actiois limited to the insured liability of

remaining the employerinsurance carrier pif applica the 3rd party In any such action commenced by the
ble, uninsured employers fund shall tlegmbursed for all  jnjured employee subsequent to the 3-year period, the
paymentsmade by it, or which it may be obligated to jnsurerof the employer shall forfeit alight to participate
makein the future, under this chaptexcepthat it shall in such action as a complainant and to recover any pay
not be reimbursed foany payments of increased com  mentsmade under this chapter

pensatiormade or to be made under s. 102.18 (1) (bp), NoTEe: Corrects spelling.

102.22,102.35 (3), 102.57 or 102.60. Any balance SecTioN 63.102.81 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
remainingshall bepaid to the employee or the employ read:

ee'spersonal representative or other person entitled to  102.81(2) Thedepartment may retain an insurance
bring action. Ifboth the employee or the employepér carrier or insurance service ganization to process,
sonal representative or other person entitled to bring investigateand pay claims under this section and may
action, and the employercompensation insurer or obtainexcess ostop—loss reinsurance with an insurance
departmentjoin in the pressing afaid claim and are rep  carrierauthorized to do business in this state in an amount
resentedy counsel, the-attorneyattorneyfees allowed  thatthe secretary determines is necessary for the sound
asa part of the costs of collection shall be, unless other operationof the uninsurecemployers fund. In cases
wise agreed upon, divided between such attorneys asinvolving disputed claims, the department may retain an
directedby the court or by the department. A settlement attorney to represent the interests of the uninsured
of any-3rd-partyBrd—partyclaim shall be void unless said employerdund and to make appearances on behalf of the
settlemenand the distribution of the proceeds thereof is uninsured employers fund in proceedings under ss.
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102.16to 102.29. Section-20.978).930and subch. IV

of ch. 16 do not apply to an attorney hitedler this sub
section. The chages for the services retained under this
subsectiorshallbe paid from the appropriation under s.
20.445(1) (hp). The cost of any reinsurance obtained
underthis subsection shall be pdidm the appropriation
unders. 20.445 (1) (sm).

NoTe: Inserts the correct cross-reference. Section
20.930relates to authorization for incurring attorn@es.
Section20.918 relates to damagpersonal articles1989 Act
64 created s. 102.81, which included the current reference to
5.20.918.1989 Act 19 renumbered s. 20.918 to s. 20.930 and
createda new unrelated s. 20.918 without takiAgt 64 into
account.

SecTioN 64. 103.56 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read:
103.56(4) A temporary restraining order issued

undersub. (3) shall be fctive for no longer than 5 days
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108.16(8) (b) 2. The transfer included at least 25%
of the transferds total business as measured by compar
ing the payroll experience assignable to-thepthrgion of
thebusiness transferred with the transfesdotal payroll
experiencdor the last 4 completed quarters immediately
precedinghe date of the transfer

NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTion 67.111.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

111.01(2) Industrial peace, regular and adequate
incomefor the employeeand uninterrupted production
of goods and services are promotive of all of these-inter
ests. They are lagely dependent upon the maintenance
of fair, friendly, andmutually satisfactory employment
relationsand the availability of suitable machinery for
the peacefuladjustment of whatever controversies may
arise. It is recognized that certain employers, including

and,at the expiration of the 5-day period, shall become ¢4ymersand farmer cooperativeis, addition to their gen

void and notsubject to renewal or extension, except that
if the hearing for a temporary injunctiobeagins before
the expiration of thethe 5-day period the restraining
ordermay in the cours discretion be continued unél
decisionis reached orhe issuance of the temporary
injunction.
NoTe: Deletes repeated word. Also deletes unnecessary
letter“s”.

SecTioN 65. 108.09 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.09(4) (c) Late appeal.If a party files an appeal
which is not timely anappeal tribunal shall review the
appellant’swritten reasons for filing the late appeal. If

thosereasons, when taken as true and construed most

favorably to the appellantdo not constitute a reason
beyondthe appellang control, the appeal tribunaday
dismissthe appeal without a hearing and issaeeision
accordingly. Otherwise, the departmemiay schedule a
hearing concerning the question of whether the the
appealwas filed late for aeason that was beyond the
appellant’scontrol. The department may also provision
ally schedulea hearing concerning any matter in the
determinatiorbeing appealed. After hearitgstimony

eral employer problems, facgpecial problems arising
from perishable commodities and seasonal production
which require adequate consideration. It is aksmog
nizedthat whatever may be the rights of disputants with
respectto each other in any controversy regarding
employmentrelations, they should not be permittéd,
the conduct of theicontroversyto intrude directly into
the primaryrights of-third3rd parties to earn a livelihood,
transactbusinessand engage in therdinary afairs of

life by any lawful means and free from molestation, inter
ferencerestraint,or coercion.

NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current staled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 68.111.70 (4) (jm) 4.h. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

111.70(4) (jm) 4. h. Establish a system f@solving
all disputes under the agreement, including final and

binding3rd-party3rd—partyarbitration.

NoTE: Corrects spelling.
SecTioN 69. 111.825 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
111.825(1) (intro.) It is the legislative intent that in
orderto foster meaningful collective bgaining, units

onthe late appeal question, the appeal tribunal shall issugnysthe structured in such a way as to avoid excessive

adecision which makes ultimate findings of fact and-con
clusionsof law concerning whether the-th@pellants

appealwas filed late for aeason that was beyond the
appellant’scontrol and which, in accordance with those

fragmentatiorwhenever possibleln accordance with
this policy, collective bagaining units for employeédn
theclassified service of the state, except employetin
collective bagaining units specified in-s11.825sub.

findings and conclusions, either dismisses the appeal orm) are structured on a statewide basis with one collec
determineshat the appeal was filed late for a reason that 4,e bagaining unit for each of the following occupa

wasbeyond the appellastcontrol. If the appeal is not
dismissedthe same or another appeal tribunal estab
lishedby the department for this purpose, after conduct
ing a hearing, shall thaasue a decision under sub. (3) (b)
concerningany matter in the determination.

NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTioN 66. 108.16 (8) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

tional groups:
NoTEe: Corrects form of cross-reference.
Section 70. 112.01 (6) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
112.01(6) (title) CHECK DRAWN BY FIDUCIARY PAY-
ABLE TO THIRD 3RD PERSON.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.
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SecTioN 71.126.47 (4) (f) of the statutesrispealed.
NoTE: By its terms, s. 126.47 (4) (f) has no application
afterJanuary 1, 2003.

SecTioN 72. 138.12 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
138.12(11) (a) A premium finance agreement may
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across highway or within 50 feet of the centéra road
way.

NoTe: Section 167.31 (4) (bg) is repealed by this bill as
by its terms that provision has no application after Bhe
2004.

SecTioN 79. 167.31 (4) (bg) of the statutes is

providefor the payment by the insured of a delinquency repealed.

or default chage of $1 to a maximum of 5% of adglin
quentinstallment which is imlefault for a period of 5 days
or more. If the default results in tieancellation of any

NoOTE: By its terms, s. 167.3M) (bg) has no application
after June 30, 2004.
SecTion 80.169.11 (1) (a)(intro.) of the statutes is

insurancecontract listed in the agreement, the agreement@mendedo read:

may provide for the payment by the insured of a cancella
tion chage of $15. A premium finance agreement may
alsoprovide for the payment statutory-attorneysittor
ney fees andstatutory court costs if the agreement is
referred for collection to an attorney not a salaried
employeeof the insurance premium finance company
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 73.150.01 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

150.01(2) “Affected party” means the applicant,
local planning agencieggjovernmental agencies, other
persongroviding similar services ithe applicans sex

169.11(1) (a) (intro.) The department shall designate
by rule cougars and members of flaenily ursidae as
harmfulwild animals. After consulting with the depart
mentof agriculture, trade ancbnsumer protection and
the department of health and family services, the depart
mentof natural resources may designate by rule other
specieof wild animals as harmful wild animals if any of

thefollowing applyapplies

NoTe: Corrects grammar
SecTion 81.170.12 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
170.12(4) REVIEW BY OTHER AGENCIES. (intro.)
Uponreceipt of an application under sub. (3), the board

vice area, the public to be served by the proposed projectshallimmediately transmit copies of the application to

3rd-party 3rd—partypayers an@ny other person who the
departmentletermines to be fafcted by an application
for approval of a project.

NoTEe: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 74.153.01 (8) of the statutes is amendtizd
read:

153.01(8) “Payer” means a-3rd-parBrd—party
payer,including an insurefederal, state or local govern
mentor another who is responsible for payment of a hos
pital chage.

NoTE: Corrects spelling.
SecTIOoN 75.165.93 (1) (c) of thetatutes is repealed.

NoTE: Section 165.93 (1) (c) defines “sexual contact” for
s.165.93, but “sexual contact” is not used in s. 165.93.

SECTION 76.165.93 (1) (dpf the statutes is repealed.
NoTE: Section 165.93 (1) (d)efines “sexual intercourse”
for s. 165.93, but “sexual intercourse” is not uisesl 165.93.

SecTION 77.166.03 (8) (e) of the statutes is amended

to read:

166.038) () Emegency management employees as
definedin par (d) shall be indemnifietly their sponsor
againstany tort liability to-third3rd persons incurred in
the performance of emgency managemersctivities
while acting in good faith and in a reasonaivianner
Emegency management activities constitute a govern
mentalfunction.

NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 78.167.31 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

167.31(2) (d) Except as provided in sub. (4) {(a),{bg),
(cg), (e), and (g), no person may disaime firearm or
shoota bolt or an arrow from a bow or crossbow from or

the department of natural resources and tchiistorical
societyfor review The department of natural resources
andthe historical society shall, as appropriate, wiin
daysafter their receipt of the application, notify the board
whetherany of the following-apphapplies

NoTe: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 82.173.23 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

173.23(4) INJUREDOR DANGEROUSANIMALS. (intro.)

A political subdivision or person contracting under s.
173.15(1) who has custody of an animal may have the
animal euthanized if there are reasonable grounds to
believethat any of the following-applgpplies

NoTe: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 83.177.04 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

177.04(2) Subject to sub. (4), any sum payable on a
moneyorder or similar written instrument, other than a
3rd-party 3rd—partybank check, that has been outstand
ing for more than 7 years after its issuancpressumed
abandonednlesghe ownerwithin 7 years, has commu
nicatedin writing with the issuer concerning it or other
wise indicated an interest as evidenced bye@moran
dumor other record on filprepared by an employee of
the issuer

Norte: Corrects spelling.

SeEcTION 84.177.04 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

177.04(4) (intro.) No sum payablen a travelers
check,money order or similawritten instrument, other

thana-3rdparty 3rd—partybank check, described in subs.
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(1) and (2) may be subjected to the custody of this state Note: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted
asunclaimed property unless onetlé following exists: the majority of statutes. _
NoTe: Corrects spelling. SecTioN 90.178.36 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
SecTion 85.177.20 (7) of the statutes is amented ~ read:
read: 178.36(4) When all the partners or their representa

177.20(7) Property removeftom a safe deposit box  tivesassign their rights in partnership property to one or
or other safekeeping repositasyreceived by the admin ~ morethird 3rd persons who promise to pay the debts and
istratorsubject to the hold&s right to be reimbursed for  who continue the business of the dissolved partnership,
theactual cost of the opening and to any valid lien or con creditorsof the dissolved partnership are also creditors of
tract providing for the holder to be reimbursed for unpaid the person or partnership continuing the business.
rentor storage chges and subject to any-3rd-paBtg— ) NO'TE':tMafkgtSa iﬁg!ing consistent with current stgied

artylien. The administrator shall reimburse tredder themajority 0 o _
IPro—mythe proceeds remaining after deducting the admin SecTioN 91.179.23 (title) of thestatutes is amended

. , : toread:
istrator’sselling cost. ) L . .
NOTE: Cogects spelling. 179.23 (title) Liability to third— 3rd parties.
SecTIoN 86.177.31 (2) of the statutes is amendted NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 92.180.1807 (1) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

180.18071) (title) NOTICE OF 3RB-PARTY 3RD-PARTY

read:
177.31(2) Any business association that sells in this
stateits travelers checks, money orders or other similar

written instruments, other than-3rd-paBsd—partybank OFFER

checkson which the business association is directly Nore: Corrects spelling

liable, or that provides such instruments to othersébe SecTion 93.185.93 (3) of the statutes is amendted
in this state, shall, for 3 years after the date the property,q44:

is reportable, maintain a record of those instruments 185.93(3) If anything is recovered or obtained as the
while they remain outstanding, indicatitige state and o5 jtof the action, whether by means of a compromise

dateof issue. .
Nore: Corrects spelling. andsettlement or by a judgment, the court nay of the

SecTion 87.178.04 (1) of the statutes is amendted proceed®f the action, award the plairitthe reasonable
read: R expensesf maintaining the action, includingasonable

178.04(1) Except as provided by §78.13persons  attorneysattorneyfees, and may direct the plaifitib

who are not partners as to each other are not partners a@ccounto the association for the remainder of sph

to third 3rd persons. ceeds. | | |
NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgied

the majority of statutes. themajority of statutes. ]

SEcTiON 88.178.07 (4) of the statutes is amended SECT'ON 94.185.93 (4) of the statutes is amendzd
read: read:

178.07(4) Where the title to real property is in the 185.93(4) In any action brought in the right of an
nameof one or more or all the partners, or in-a tiird associatiorby less than 3 per cent of theembers or by
personin trust for the partnership, a conveyance executedholdersof less than 3 per cent of any cla$stock out
by a partner in the partnership name, or in the pagner Standingthe defendants may require the plafritfgive
own name, passes tlegjuitable interest of the partner securityfor thereasonable expenses of defending such
ship, provided the act is one within the authority of the action,including-attorneysattorneyfees. The amouf

partnerunder s. 178.06 (1). suchsecurity may thereafter be increased or decraased
NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted thediscretion ofthe court upon showing that the security
the majority of statutes. providedis or may be inadequate or is excessive.
SecTioN 89.178.34 (1) and?2) of the statutes are NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current styted
amendedo read: the majority of statutes.
178.34(1) Alien on, or right of retention of, treur SecTion 95. 186.11 (4) (bh) of the statutes is
plusof the partnership property after satisfying the-part amendedo read:
nershipliabilities to -third 3rd persons for any sum of 186.11(4) (bh) A credit union service ganization

moneypaid by theparty entitled to rescind for the pur ~ under par(a) may provide any service described under
chaseof an interest in the partnership and for any capital par. (b) or approved under pgibd) through an invest
or advances contributed by the party entitled to rescind. mentby the credit union serviceganization in a-third—

(2) To stand, after all liabilities to-thir8rd persons party 3rd—party service provider The amount thah
havebeen satisfied, in the place of the creditors of the creditunion service @anization may invest inthird=
partnershigfor any payments made by the party entitled party 3rd—partyservice provideunder this paragraph
to rescind in respect of the partnership liabilities. may not exceed the amount necessary to obtain the appli
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cable services, or a greater amount if necessary for thébreachof the condition or conditionspon which said
creditunion service @anization to obtain the services at grantwas conferred upon it, of the requirements of said
areduced cost. act,judgment shall be entered in behalf of the state for
Note: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled feiting, vacating and setting aside such grant or grants
msggigstggitggi&g (5) of the statutes is amended andannulling all rights and interest of such corporation
in andto all lands granted to it and not fully earned and

read: hird restoringsuch lands to the statend such corporation
186.113(5) THIRD-PARTY CHECKS. Issue N shallthereafter be barred and foreclosedlbfights and

3rd—partychecks from an account of a member upon . ) .
P interestdn or to the lands so adjudgedae forfeited and

requesbf the member dto th d of alight to i
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted restoredto the state, and o ght to in any manner

the majority of statutes. thereafteracquire the same.

SecTioN 97. 192.71 of the statutds amended to NoTe: The first comma inserted reinserts a conthea
read: was contained in this provision as created@iyapter 160,

. . . . Lawsof 1872 as codified as section 1858 in the Revised Stat

192.71Lands ,may t?e sold; poce_Edmgs if terms. of utesof 1878, and as amended ®apter 266, Laws of 1882
grant th complied with. Any rf?“lroad corporation butwas dropped from section 1858 without legislative action
uponwhichany lands granted to this state shall have been  in the Annotated Statutes of 1898. The second comma
conferredto aid in the construction of any railroad may insertedreinserts a comma that was containe@fiapter160,
sell, assign and transféne lands so conferred upon it or Laws of 1872 but was droppeftom Chapter 266, Laws of

1882 without apparent reason.

SecTioN 98.196.52 (9) (b) 8. a. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.52(9) (b) 8. a. The public utility shall have the
option, subject tocommission approval, to extend the
contract,or purchase the electric generating facility or
theimprovements to aelectric generating facilifyat fair
marketvalue as determined layvaluation process that is
conducteddy an independent-thir@rd party and that is
specifiedin the contract.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

any portion thereof to anyther railroad corporation
which shall by law have the right to construatéroad
alongand upon the line or any portion of the line upon
which such lands are applicable under the grant of this
state,upon such termand conditions as it shall fix; pro
vided, that the corporation receiving such lands shall be
boundto construct the padf the line of railroadto aid

in the construction of which the lands were granted to this
state to which the assigned lands are applicable aecord
ing to the terms of the grant by congress, and to comply
fully with all conditions and requirements contairmed

theact in and by which the state confersaitl lands upon SecTion 99.223.05 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
saidcorporation. The terms and conditimi®very such g read:
transfershall be embodied in an agreementviiting, 223.05(1) (b) Every security in which trust funds or

which shallbe recorded with the department of financial
institutions;andprovided furtherthat no such transfer or
assignmenshall be of any force orfett until two-thirds
of the full-paid stockholders of the corporation making
thesame shall have assented in writing thereto and until
such asserghallhave been filed with the department of
financialinstitutions. Whenever any grant of lands shall
havebeen or shall hereafter be made to any corporation
to aid in the construction of a railroad upon condition that
suchroad or any portion thereof shall be completed
within the period of time or times fixed or limited the person. . . .

. NoTe: The stricken languageas inserted b2001 Ws.
actor acts maklng such grant or grants or by any act or Act 102without being underscoredrhe insertion was urnin
actsamendatory thereof, and such corporation shall have  tended.
failed or shall hereafter fail to complete such railroad or SecTioN 100.227.53 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
anypart or portions thereof within the time or times fixed amendedo read:
or limited by such act or acti,shall be the duty of the 227.53(1) (intro.) Except as otherwise specifically
attorneygeneralof the state to immediately institute, if providedby law any person aggrieved by a decision spe
thelegislature shall not have revoked said grant, preceed cified in s. 227.52 shall be entitled judicial review of
ingsagainst such corporation in the supresoert of the  thedecision as provided in this chapter and subject to the
stateto ascertain judicially théacts in the premises, and gl of the following procedural requirements:
if it shall appear that such corporation has failed to-com NorTe: Corrects error in999 Ws. Act 85
pleteits railway or any portion thereof within the time SecTioN 101. 234.01 (4) (b) of the statutes is
limited by said acbr acts, or has otherwise committed a amendedo read:

property are invested shall immediately upon the receipt
of the security by the bank, be transferred to the bank in
its fiduciary capacity for the particular trust or fuby
nameand-beentered irthe proper records as belonging
to the particular trust whose funds have been invested in
thesecurity Any change in the investmaeuittrust funds

or property shall be fully specified in tlaecount of the
particulartrustto which it belongs, so that all trust funds
andproperty shall be readily identified at any time by any
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234.01(4) (b) Legal, oganizational and marketing
expensesdncluding payment of-attorneyattorneyfees,
projectmanager andlerical staf salaries, dfce rent,
andother incidental expenses;

NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted
the majority of statutes.
SecTioN 102.254.345 of the statutes is repealed.

NoTE: By its terms, s. 254.345 has no application after
Decembei31, 2002.

Section 103. 281.36 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

281.36(2) (b) 2. For purposes of subd. 1., the depart
ment shall initially determine whether a complete
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with the reporting requirements under this section if he or
shemeets one or more of the following criteria:
NoTE: 2003 Ws. Act 50created s. 301.45 (1pExcep
tion to registration requirement; expungement of invasion of
privacy adjudication or conviction,” but trexception was not
addedas an exception to the general rule, statedd 301.45
(19), in accordance with current drafting style.

SecTion 108.343.12 (7) (c) 6. of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 280is amended to read:
343.12(7) (c) 6. Felony battery under s. 940.19 (2),
@) (4), (5), or (6).
NoTE: 2001 Ws. Act 109repealed s. 940.19 (3).
SecTioN 109.343.16 (1)b) 3. (intro.) of the statutes

applicationhas been submitted and, no later than 30 daysis amended to read:

afterthe application is submitted, notifiye applicant in

343.16(1) (b) 3. (intro.) At least annuajlthe depart

writing about the initial determination of completeness. ment shall conduct an on-site inspection of the 3rd—party
If the department determines that the application is testerto determine compliance with the contract and with
incompletethe notice shall state the reason for the eeter departmentind federal standards for testing applicants

mination andhespecific items of information necessary
to make the application completé&n applicant may sup
plementand resubmian application that the department
hasdetermined tde incomplete. There is no limit on the
number of times thatan applicant may resubmit an
applicationthat the department hatetermined to be
incompleteunder this subdivision. The departmeray
notdemand items of information that are not specified in
the notice as a condition for determining whether the
applicationis complete unless bothe department and
theapplicant agree or unless thgplicant makes material
additionsor alterations to the project for which the the
applicationhas been submitted.
Note: Deletes repeated word.

SecTion 104. 299.83 (5) (c) 1. b. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

299.83(5) (c) 1. b. Determined by the department to

be appropriate to the nature, scale, and environmental

impactsof the applicans operations related to &mch
coveredfacility or activity.
NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTioN 105.299.83 (6m) (d) 2. (intro.) of the stat
utesis amended to read:

299.83(6m) (d) 2. (intro.) Notwithstanding subd. 1.,
this state may at any time begin a civil action to collect
aforfeiturefor a violation if any of the following-apply
applies

NoTEe: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 106.299.85 (7) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

299.85(7) (b) (intro.) Notwithstanding pafa), this
statemay at anyime begin a civil action to collect a for
feiturenot limited in amount under pdn) 2. or 4. for a
violation if any of the following-apphapplies

NoTe: Corrects grammar

SectioN 107.301.45 (19g) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

301.45(1g) WHoIscoVERED. (intro.) Except as pro
videdin sub.subs.(1m) and (1p)a person shall comply

for commercial driver licenses and with department-stan
dardsfor testing applicants for school beisdorsements.
At least annuallythe department shall also evalutsst
ing given by the 3rd=part8rd partyby one of the follow
ing means:

NoTE: Corrects spelling.

Section 110. 346.70 (4) (i) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

346.70(4) (i) 1. As soon as practicable, contact the
diplomaticsecurity command center of thdioé of for-
eign missions, diplomatic motor vehiclefiok, within
thethefederal department of state, to vetife status and
immunity, if any, of the driver claiming diplomatic
immunity.

NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTion 111.401.202 of the statutes is amended to

ead:

401.202Prima facie evidence by third-party3rd—
party documents. A document in due form purporting
to be a billof lading, policy or certificate of insurance,
official weighefs or inspectds certificate, consular
invoice,or any other document authorized or requingd
thecontract to be issued by-a-th8dl party shall be prima
facie evidence of its own authenticity and genuineness
andof thefacts stated in the document by the-tt8rd
party.

NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 112.402.107 (3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

402.1073) The provisions of thisection are subject
to any-third-party3rd—partyrights provided by thé&aw
relatingto realty records, and tleentract for sale may be
executedand recorded as a document transferring an
interestin land and shall then constitute notice-to-tBirmd
partiesof the buye’s rights under the contract for sale.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.
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SecTioN 113. 402.305 (1) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
402.305(1) (c) The priceas to be fixed in terms of

_13_
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402.5152) The partiesnay agree to-a-thirgrd party
inspectionor survey to determine the conformity or eon
dition of the goods and may agree that the findings shall

someagreed market or other standard as set or recordedbe binding upon them in any subsequent litigation or

by a third 3rd person or agency and it is red set or
recorded.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 114.402.312 (2) and (3) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

402.312(2) A warranty under sub(l) will be
excludedor modified only by specific language or by-cir
cumstancewhich give the buyereason to know that the
person selling does not claim title in himselherselfor
thatthe person selling is purporting to sell only such right
or title as the persogelling or a-third3rd person may
have.

(3) Unless otherwise agreed a seller viha mer
chantregularly dealing in goods of the kind warrants that
thegoods shall be delivered free of thightful claim of
any third 3rd personby way of infringement or the like
but a buyer who furnishes specifications to dedler

must hold the seller harmless against any such claim

which arises out of compliance with the specifications.
NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 115. 402.401 (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

402.401 Passing of title;reservation for security;
limited application of this section. (intro.) Eachprovi-
sionof this chapter witliegard to the rights, obligations,
andremedies of the sellghe buyerpurchaseryr other
third 3rd parties applies irrespective of title to the goods
exceptwhere the provision refers soich title. Insofar as
situationsare not covered by the other provisions of this

chapterand matters concerning title become material the

following rules apply:
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted
the majority of statutes.

SectTioN 116. 402.503 (4) (b) of the statutds
amendedo read:

402.503(4) (b) Tender to the buyer of a nonnegetia
ble document of title or of a written direction to the bailee

to deliver is suicient tender unless the buyer seasonably

objects,and receipt by the bailee of notificationtbk
buyer’srights fixes those rights as against the bailee an
all third 3rd persons; but risk of loss of the goods and of
anyfailure by the bailee to honor the nonnegotialoleu
mentof title or to obey the direction remaios the seller
until the buyer has had a reasonable time to prelsent
documentor direction, and a refusal by the bailee to
honorthe documentr to obey the direction defeats the
tender.
NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SecTION 117.402.515 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

adjustment.
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 118.402.722 (intro.and (1) of the statutes
areamended to read:

402.722Who can sue-third3rd parties for injury
to goods. (intro.) Wherea-third3rd party so deals with
goodswhich have been identified to a contract for sale as
to cause actionable injury to a party to that contract:

(1) Aright of action against thiird 3rd party is in
eitherparty to the contract for sale whas title to or a
security interest or a special property or an insurable
interestin the goods; and if the goods have been
destroyedr converted right of action is also in the party
who either bore the risk of loss under the contract for sale
or has since the injury assumed that risk as ag#iest
other;

NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 119. 404.203 of the statutes is amended to
read:

404.203 Effect of instructions. Subject to-tos.
403.420concerning conversion of instruments and to s.
403.206concerning restrictive endorsements, ontph
lecting banks transferor can give instructions thdeaf
thebank or constitute notide it and a collecting bank is
not liable to prior parties for any action taken pursuant to
the instructions orin accordance with any agreement
with its transferar

NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTion 120.407.502 (2) of the statutes is amended
toread:

407.502(2) Subject to s. 407.503, title and rights
acquiredare not defeated by any stoppage ofgbeds
representedy the document or bgurrender of such
goodshy the bailee, and are not impaimaen though the
negotiationor any prior negotiation constitutecdeeach
of duty or even though any person has been depaf/ed
possessionf the document by misrepresentation, fraud,

daccident,mistake, duress, loss, theft or conversion, or

eventhough a previous sale or other transfer of the goods

or document has been made to-a-tBirdperson.
NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 121.551.23 (19) (c}. (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

551.23(19) (c) 1. (intro.) Unless the cause for-dis
qualification is waived under subd. 2., no exemption
underpar (a) is available for the securities of an issuer
unlessthe issuer did not know and in the exercise of rea
sonablecare could not have known that any of the follow
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ing applyappliesto any of the persordescribed in7 SecTioN 128.645.64 (title) and (1) of the statutes are
CFR230.262(a), (b),or (c): amendedo read:
Nore: Corrects grammar ) 645.64 (title) Special provisions for third-party
~ Secrion 122.560.768 (3)a) (intro.) of the statutes  3rd—party claims. (1) THIRD PARTY'SCLAIM. Whenever
is amended to read: any third 3rd party asserts a causeaiftion against an

1560.768(3) (a) (intro.) The department may reduce nsuredof an insurer iriquidation, the-third3rd party
alimit established under sub. (1) or (2) if the department may file a claim with the liquidator Thefiling of the
determhllnesf(l:at ar:y of the following-applgpplies claim shall release the insursdiability to the third3rd

OTE: Corrects grammar . . .
. . partyon that cause of action in the amount of the applica
SEST'SN 123_‘ 560.78 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is ble policy limit, but the liquidator shall also insert in any
amengeco read. form used for the filingof third-party3rd—partyclaims

560'78(2.) (intro.) Subsection (1) doemt apply if’. appropriatdanguage to constitute such a relea$be
aftera hearing, thelepartment, or the local governing releaseshall be void if the insurance coveragavsided
bodyunder sub. (3) (a), determines that any of the fellow by the liquidator

ing applygpplﬁs NoTE: Corrects spelling and makes word form consistent
Note: Corrects grammar ) i with current style and the majority of statutes.
SecTioN 124.605.24 (3) (title) of the statutes is SecTION 129.645.64 (4) of the statutes is amended to
amendedo read: read:
605.24(3) (title) RGHT OVERAGAINST THIRD 3RDPER 645.64 (4) MuLtipLE cLAivs.  If several claims
SONS. foundedupon one policy are filed, whethiey third 3rd

NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled : : : : :
the majority of statues. partiesor as claims by the insured undeis section, and

SecTioN 125.645.41 (3) of the statutes is amended to theadgregate allowed amount of the claims to whiieh
read: samdimit of liability in the policy is applicable exceeds
645.41(3) That the insurer is engaging in a system thatlimit, each claim as allowed shall be reduced in the

atic practice of reaching settlements with and obtaining S&meproportion so that the total equéi policy limit.
releasesfrom policyholders or—third—part@rd—party Claimshy the insured shall be evaluated as in §€8p.
claimantsand then unreasonably delaying paymertrof If any insured claim is subsequently reduced under sub.

failing to pay the agreed upon settlements: (3), the amount thus freed shall be apportioned ratably
NoTE: Corrects spelling and makes word form consistent among the claims-whicthat havebeen reduced under
with current style and the majority of statutes. this subsection.
SecTioN 126. 645.54 (3) (b) of the statutes is NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
amendedo read: the majority of statutes.
645.54(3) (b) When liens & superior A lien obtain SecTioN 130.645.68 (3) of the statutes is amended to

able by legal or equitable proceedings could become read: . o
superiorto the rightof a transferee, or a purchaser could 645.683) LosscLaivs. All claims under policies for
obtainrights superior to the rights of a transferee within l0ssesincurred, including-third-partgrd—partyclaims
themeaning of sub. (2), if sugonsequences would fol ~ @ndfederal, stateand local government claims, except
low only from the lien or purchase itself, foom the lien thefirst $200 of losses otherwise payable to any claimant

or purchase followed by any step wholly within ta underthis subsection other than the federal government.
trol of the respectivéienholder or purchasewith or ~ All claims under life insurance and annugglicies,
without the aid of ministerial action by publicffals. whetherfor death proceeds, annuity proceestsnvest

Sucha lien could not, howevebecome superior and Mentvalues, shall be treated as loss claims. Claims may
sucha purchase could not create superior rights for the Notbe cumulated by assignment to avoid application of
purposeof sub. (2) through any acts subsequent to the the $200 deductible provision.

obtainingof such a lien or subsequent to such a purchase ., NOTE: Corrects spelling and makes word form consistent
with current style and the majority of statutes.

which require the agreemeat concurrence of any-third SecTIoN 131.645.72 (1) of the statutes is amended to
3rd party or which require any further judicial action, or read:
ruling. '

NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled 645'72(1) FAYMENTS _TO CREDITORS. SUbjeC.t to. ch.
the majority of statutes. 646 and undethe direction of the court, the liquidator
SECTION 127.645.62 (1) (a) 7. of the statutes is shall pay dividends as promptly as posstiolsecurity
amendedo read: fundsunder sub. (2) and to other creditors in a manner
645.621) (a) 7. In the case of any-3rd-paBtg—party thatwill assure the proper recognition of priorities and
claim based on a liability policy issued by the inspger ~ reasonabl®alance between the expeditious completion
conditionalreleaseof the insured pursuant to s. 645.64 ©f the liquidation and the protection of unliquidated and

(). undeterminedclaims, including-3rd—party8rd—party

Norte: Corrects spelling. claims. Distribution of assets in kind may be made at val
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uationsset by agreement between the liquidator and thetrusteepurports to exercise. #hird 3rd person is not

creditor and approved by the court.
NoTe: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 132. 646.13 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

646.13(1) (b) Stand in the position of the insuher
the investigation, compromise, settlement, denial, and
paymentof claims under s. 646.31 and the defense-of 3rd
party 3rd—partyclaims against insureds, subject to the
limitationsof s. 645.43. Th&und shall consult and coop
eratewith the liquidator in carrying out these duties.

NoTe: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 133. 646.31 (2) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

646.31(2) (d) Fhirdparty Third—partyclaimants. A
claim under diability or workers’ compensation insur
ancepolicy, if either the insured or the-3rd-paByd—
party claimant was a resident of this state at the time of
theinsured event.

NoTE: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 134. 646.35 (8) (d) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

646.35(8) (d) (intro.) Ifthe fund transfers its obliga
tionsto another insurer and the fund and other insurer
agreeunless the-thund has previously expressly deter
minedin writing that it will not exercise an election under
par. (b), the other insurer succeeds to the rights and
obligationsof the fund under pars. (b) and (c), regardless
of whether the fund has exercised an election upder
(b). If the otherinsurer succeeds to the fuadights and
obligationsunder pars. (b) and (c):

NoTe: Deletes repeated word.

SectioNn 135. 700.215 (title) of the statutes
amendedo read:

700.215 (title) Exception for equitable rights of
cotenantsand third 3rd persons.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 136.700.40 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

700.40(4) VALIDITY OF CONSERVATION EASEMENT.
(intro.) A conservation easementvalid even though

any of the following-apphapplies

NoTe: Corrects grammar
SectioN 137.701.19 (1) of the statutes ismended
to read:
701.19(11) PROTECTIONOF THIRD 3RD PARTIES. With
respectto a-third3rd person dealing with a trustee or
assistinga trustee in the conduct of a transaction, the exis

tenceof trust power and its proper exercise by the trustee

may be assumed without inquiryhe-third3rd person is

boundto assure theroper application of trust property
paidor delivered to the trustee.
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.
SecTion 138.702.05 (3) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
702.05(3) (title) CONSENTOF THIRD 3RD PERSONS.
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 139.704.05(5) (c) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
704.05(5) (c) (title) Rights of-thid 3rd persons.

NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current staled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioNn 140.767.25 (4m) (e) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

767.25(4m) (e)1. If a parent who has been ordered
by a court to provide coverage of the health care expenses
of a child who iseligible for medical assistance under
subch.lV of ch. 49 receives payment from a 3rd pdoty
the cost of services provided to the child but does not pay
thehealth care provider for the serviagseimburse the
departmenbr anyother person who paid for the services
on behalfof the child, the department may obtain a judg
mentagainst the parerivr the amount of the-3rd-party

3rd—partypayment.

Norte: Corrects spelling.

SecTion 141. 778.30 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

778.30(2) (a) 1. Upon entry of the assignment under
sub.(1) (b), unless the court findisat income withhold
ing is likely to cause the defendant irreparable harm, the
clerk of circuit court shall provide noticaf the assign
mentby regularmail to the last—-known address of the
personfrom whom thedefendant receives or will receive
money. If the clerk of circuit court doesot receive the
moneyfrom the person notified, the-tloéerk of circuit
courtshall provide notice of the assignment to any other
personfrom whom thedefendant receives or will receive
money. Notice of an assignment under sub. (1) (b) shall
inform the intended recipient that,afprior assignment
undersub.(1) (b) has been received relating to the same
defendantthe recipients required to notify the clerk of
circuit court that sent the subsequent notice of assign
mentthat another assignment has already been received.
A notice of assignment shall include a form permitting
therecipient to designate on the form that another assign

menthas already been received.
NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.
SecTioN 142.802.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to

notbound to inquire whether the trustee has power to actread:

or is properly exercising the powemd a-third3rd per
son,without actual knowledge that the trustee is exceed
ing the trustees powers or improperly exercising them,
is fully protected in dealing with the trustee as if the
trusteepossessed amitoperly exercised the powers the

802.01(1) PLeaDINGs. There shall be aomplaint
andan answer; a reply to a counterclaim denominased
such;an answer to a cross—claim, if the answer contains

a cross—claim; a-third=part8rd—partycomplaint, if a

personwho was not an original party is summoned under
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s.803.05, and a-third=parBrd—partyanswerif a third=
party 3rd—partycomplaint isserved. No other pleading
shallbe allowed, except that tiseurt may order a further
pleadingto a reply or to any answer

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 143. 802.05 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes,
asaffected by Supreme Court Order 03-06aisended
to read:

802.05 (3) (b) Nature of sanction;limitations.
(intro.) A sanctionimposed for violation of this rule shall
belimited to what is sdicient to deter repetition of such
conductor comparable conduct mthers similarly situ
ated. Subject to the limitations isubds. 1. and 2., the
sanctionmay consisbf, or include, directives of a nen
monetarynature, an order to pay a penalty into court, or
if imposed on motion and warranted fdieefive deter
rence,an order directing payment to the movant of some
or all of the reasonable-attorneyatorneyfees and other
expenseicurred as a direct result of the violation-sub

ject to all of the following:
NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current style and
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 144.802.08 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

802.08(1) AvAILABILITY. A party may within 8
months of thefiling of a summons and complaint or
within the time sein a scheduling order under s. 802.10,
move for summaryjudgment on any claim, counter

claim, cross—claim, or-3rd-part§rd—partyclaim which

is asserted by or against the pafynendment of plead

2005 Senate Bill 539

NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 147.803.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

803.05(1) At any time after commencement of the
action, a defending partyas a-third=partyBrd—party
plaintiff, may cause a summons and complaint to be
servedupon a personot a party to the action who is or
may be liable to the defendirgarty for all or part of the
plaintiff's claim against the defending parnty who is a

necessaryarty under s803.03. The-third=part8rd—
party plaintiff need not obtain leave to implead if tie

sheserves théhird=party3rd—partysummons and-third—
party 3rd—partycomplaint not later tha6 months after
thesummons and complaint are filed or the tiseein a
schedulingorder under s. 802.10; thereaftérethird-
party 3rd—party plaintiff must obtain leave on motion
uponnotice to all parties to thection. The person served
with the summons and-third=pa®yd—partycomplaint,
hereinaftercalled the-third=part@rd—partydefendant,
shallmake defenses to the-third=paBigl—partyplain-

tiff’'s claim as provided in s. 802.06 and counterclaims

againstthe third=party3rd—party plaintiff and cross-
claims against any other defendant as provided in s.

802.07. The-third=partyBrd—partydefendant may assert
againstthe plaintif any defenses which the-third=party
3rd—partyplaintiff has to the plaintifs claim. The-third-
party 3rd—party defendant may also assert any claim
againstthe plaintif if the claim is based upon the same
transactionpccurrence oseries of transactions or oceur

ingsis allowed as in cases where objection or defense isfencesas is theplaintiff’s claim against the-third—party

madeby motion to dismiss.
NorTeE: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 145.803.02 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

803.02(1) A party asserting a claim to relief as
original claim, counterclaim, cross—claim, or-3rd-party
3rd—partyclaim, may join, either amdependent or as
alternateclaims, as many claimiggal or equitable, as the
party has against an opposing party

NoTe: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 146.803.03 (2) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

803.03(2) (b) 3. Except as provided in péom), if

3rd—partyplaintiff. The plaintif may assert any claim
againsthe third=party3rd—partydefendant if the claim
is based upon the same transaction, occurrence or series
of transactions or occurrences as is the pl#istdflaim
againsthe-third=partyBrd—partyplaintiff, and the-third—
party 3rd—party defendant thereupon shall assert
defensess provided in s. 802.06 and counterclaims and
cross—claimas provided in s. 802.07.
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgied

the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 148.804.05 (3) (b) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

804.05(3) (b) 5. In this subsection, the terms “defen

the party joined chooses to have his or her interest+epre dant” and “plaintif” include oficers, directorsand man

sentedby the party who caused the joindehe party
joinedshall sign a written waivenaf the right to partiei

aging agents of corporatelefendants and corporate
plaintiffs, or other persondesignated under sub. (2) (e),

pate that shall express consent to be bound by the judgasappropriate. A defendant who asserts a counterclaim

mentin the action. The waiver shall become binding
whenfiled with the court, but a party may withdraw the
waiverupon timely motion to the judge to whom the case

or a cross—claim shall nbie considered a plairftifvithin

the meaning of this subsection, but-a-3rd-pa8rty—party
plaintiff under s. 803.05 (1) shall be so considevéd

hasbeen assigned with notice to the other parties. A partyrespecto the 3rd-partBrd—partydefendant.

who represents the interest of another party and who

obtainsa judgment favorable to the other party nhay
awardedeasonable-attornegdtorneyfees by the court.

NoTE: Corrects spelling.
SecTioN 149.805.04 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:
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805.04(3) COUNTERCLAIM, CROSS-CLAIM, AND 3RD
PARTY 3RD-PARTY CLAIM. This section applies to tivel-
untarydismissal of any counterclaim, cross—claim;-or 3rd
party 3rd—partyclaim. A voluntarydismissal by the
claimantalone shall benade before a responsive plead
ing is served, or if there is noneefore the introduction
of evidence at the trial or hearing.

NoTe: Corrects spelling.

SecTioN 150.805.05 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

805.05(2) SePARATE TRIALS. The court, in further
anceof convenience or to avoid prejudice, or when sepa
ratetrials will be conducive to expedition or econqroy
pursuant to s. 803.04 (2) (b), may order a sepaiatef
any claim, cross—claim, counterclaimr, -3rd-party3rd—
party claim, or of anynumber of claims, always preserv
ing inviolate the right of trial in the mode to which the
partiesare entitled.

NoTe: Corrects spelling.

SectioNn 151. 805.07 (2) (b) of the statutes is

amendedo read:

805.07(2) (b) Notice of ahird=party3rd—partysub
poenaissuedor discovery purposes shall be provided to
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SecTion 155.810.11 of the statutes is amended to
read:

810.11 Claims of third- 3rd parties; indemnity to
officer. If the property taken islaimed by a 3rd person,
the 3rd person may make application to the judge or judi
cial officer under ss. 810.02 and 810.03 for an order
directing that the 3rd person be given delivery of the
propertyso claimed. Any person having possession of
the property may move the court to vacate or mothigy
orderdirectingdelivery to the-3rd-part8rd—partyclain
ant, or post bond in the same manner provided for the
defendant.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SecTioNn 156. 822.07 (3) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

822.07(3) (c) If substantial evidence concernihg
child’'s present or future care, protection, trainiaggd
personal relationships is more readily available in
anotherstate;

NoTe: Corrects punctuation.
SecTioN 157.822.07 (7) of the statutes is amended to

read:

all parties at least 10 days before the scheduled deposition 822.07(7) If it appears to the court thiatis clearly

in order to preserve their right to object. f-a-third=party
3rd—partysubpoenaequests the production of books,
papersdocumentsor tangible things that are within the
scopeof discovery under s. 804.01 (@), those objects
shallnot beprovided before the time and date specified
in the subpoena.The provisions under this paragraph
applyunless all of the parties otherwise agree.
NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 152.805.14 (9) of the statutes is amended to
read:

805.14(9) INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF COUNTER
CLAIM, CROSS-CLAIM, OR 3RD-PARTY 3RD-PARTY CLAIM.
This section applies to counterclaims, cross—claans,

3rd-party 3rd—partyclaims.

Note: Corrects spelling.
SecTion 153.809.80 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
809.80(3) (b) 2. Delivered to-a-third—par8rd—party
commercialcarrier for delivery tdhe clerk within 3 cal
endardays.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 154. 809.80 (4) (a) of the statutds
amendedo read:
809.80(4) (a) When a brief or appendix is filed by

mail or commercial carrier in accordance with s. 809.80 g
| read:

(3) (b), the attorney or person filing the document shal
appenda certification omffidavit setting forth the date
andmanner by which thdocument was mailed or deliv

eredto a-third=partyB8rd—partycommercial carrier
NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

aninappropriate forum it may require tharty who com

mencedhe proceedings to pan addition to the costs

the proceedings in thistate, necessary travel and other

expensedncluding-attorneysattorneyfees, incurred by

otherparties or their witnesses. Payment is to be made

to the clerk of the court for remittance to the proper party
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SecTion 158.822.08 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

822.08(3) In appropriate cases a court dismissing
petitionunder this section may clgarthe petitioner with
necessaryravel and otheexpenses, including-attorneys’
attorneyfees, incurred by othgrartiesor their witnesses.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SecTion 159.822.15 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

822.15(2) A person violating a custody decree of
anotherstate which makes it necessary to enforce the
decreein this state may be required to pay necessary
traveland other expenses, including-attornettorney
fees, incurred by the pargntitledto the custody or his
or her witnesses.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 160.880.75 (2) of the statutes is amended to

880.75 (2) SECURITY TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING
MINORS; LIABILITY. A bank, brokerissuerthird 3rd party
or transfer agent incurs no liability by reason of hiber
treatinga minor as having capacity to transfer a segurity
to receiveor to empower others to receive dividends,
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interest,principal, or other payments or distributions, to
vote or give consent in person by proxy or to make
electionsor exercise rights relating to the secuitiyless
prior to acting in the transaction the bank, broker
issuer;third3rd party or transfer agent had received writ
tennotice in the dfce acting in the transaction that the
specificsecurity is held by a minor or unless an individual
conductingthe transaction for the bank, brokimsuer
third 3rd party, or transfer agent had actual knowledge of
theminority of the holder of the securit§Except as other
wiseprovided in this section, such a bank, brolesuey
third 3rd party or transfer agent may assume without
inquiry that the holder of a security is not a minor

NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 161.880.75 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

880.75(3) ACTSOFMINORSNOT SUBJECTTO DISAFFIR-
MANCE OR AVOIDANCE. A minor, who has transferred a
security,received or empowered others to receive-divi
dends,nterest, principal, or othgrayments or distribu
tions, voted or given consent iperson or by proxyor
madean election or exercised rights relating to the secu
rity, has noright thereafteras against a bank, broker
issuer,third 3rd party or transfer agent to digafm or
avoidthe transactionynless prior to acting in the transac
tion the bank, brokeissuey third 3rd party, or transfer
agentagainst whom the transaction is sought tdibaf
firmed or avoidechad received notice in thefiok acting
in the transaction that the specific securityhédd by a
minor or unlessan individual conducting the transaction
for the bank, brokeiissuer third 3rd party, or transfer

agenthad actual knowledge of the minoréfthe holder
NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 162.880.76 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

880.76 (2) SECURITY TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING
INCOMPETENTOR SPENDTHRIFTLIABILITY. A bank, broker
issuerthird 3rd party or transfer agent incurm liability

by reason of his or her treating an incompetent or spend

thrift as having capacity to transfesecurity to receive

or to empower others to receive dividends, interest; prin
cipal, or other payments or distributions, to vote or give
consentin person or by proxyor to make elections or
exerciserights relating to the securjtynless prior to act
ing in the transaction the bank, brokissuer third 3rd

party, or transfer agent had received written notice in the

office acting in the transaction thlite specific security

is heldby a person who has been adjudicated an incompe

tentor a spendthrift or unless an individual conducting
the transaction for théank, brokerissuey third 3rd
party, or transfer agenthad actual knowledge that the
holderof the security is a person whas been adjudi
cated an incompetent or a spendthrift, or actual knowl
edgeof filing of lis pendens as provided in s. 880.215.
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Exceptas otherwise provided in this section, such a bank,
broker, issuer third 3rd party or transfer agent may
assumevithout inquiry that the holder of a security is not
anincompetent or spendthrift.

NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled

the majority of statutes.

SecTion 163.880.76 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

880.76(3) ACTSNOT SUBJECTTO DISAFFIRMANCE OR
AVOIDANCE. An incompetent oispendthrift, who has
transferreda securityreceived or empowered others to
receivedividends, interest, principady other payments
or distributions, voted or given consent in person or by
proxy, or made an election or exercised rights relating to
the security has no right thereafteas against a bank, bro
ker, issuey third 3rd party, or transfer agent to digam
or avoid the transaction, unless prior to acting in the
transactiorthe bank, brokerissuey third 3rd party, or
transferagent against whom the transaction is sought to
be disafirmed or avoided had received notice in the
office acting in the transaction thite specific security
is heldby a person who has been adjudicated an incompe
tentor a spendthrift or unless an individual conducting
the transaction for théank, brokerissuer third 3rd
party, or transfer agenhad actual knowledge that the
holderis a person whbas been adjudicated an incompe
tentor a spendthrift, or actual knowledge of filing of lis
pendens as provided in s. 880.215.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 164.880.86 (title) of thestatutes is amended
toread:
880.86 (title) Exemption of third 3rd person from
liability.
NoTe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.
SecTion 165. 880.865 (title) of the statutes
amendedo read:
880.865 (title) Liability to third— 3rd person.
NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 166.895.58 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

895.58(3) Special waste, when uséd a public
works project, is exempt from regulation as solid waste
underch. 289 if all of the applicable conditions included
in the list-complieccompiledunder sub. (2) are met.

Norte: Corrects spelling. Thehange has been made in

the printed volumes.

SecTioN 167.905.06 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

905.06(4) ExcepTions. There is no privilege under
this section concerning observations or information that
amember of the clgy, as defined in s-49.98B.981(1)
(cx), is required to report as suspeabethreatened child
abuseunder s. 48.981 (2) (bm).
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NoOTE: Inserts correct cross—reference.
clergy” is defined at s. 48.981 (1) (cx).
SecTioN 168. 938.34 (4h) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.34(4h) (a) The juvenile is 14 years of age or over
and has been adjudicated delinquent for committing a
violation of s. 939.31, 939.32 (1) (a), 940.03, 940.21,
940.225(1), 940.305, 940.31, 941.327 (2) (b) 4., 943.02,
943.10(2), 943.23 (1g), 943.32 (2), 948.02 (1), 948.025
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SecTion 173. 973.195 (1r)(d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

973.1951r) (d) If the sentence for which the inmate
seek'sseeksadjustment is foan ofense under s. 940.225
(2) or (3), 948.042), or 948.08 and the district attorney
doesnot object to the petition within 10 days of receiving
noticeunder par(c), the district attorneghall notify the
thevictim, as defined under s. 950.02 (4), of the innsate’
petition. The notice to the victim shall include informa

(1), or 948.30 (2) or the juvenile is 10 yearsgé or over
and has been adjudicated delinquéott attempting or
committinga violation of s. 940.01 or for committing a
violation of 5.940.02 or 940.05.

NoOTE: Inserts missing “s.”

tion on the sentence adjustmemstition process under
this subsection, including information on how to object
to the inmates petition. If thevictim objects to adjust
mentof the inmates sentence within 45 days of the date

SecTion 169.939.48 (4) of the statutes is amended to onwhich the district attorney received notice under par

read:
939.484) A person is privileged to defend-a-thindl
personfrom real or apparent unlawful interfereniog

(c), the court shall deny the inmatggetition.
NoTe: Deletes repeated word and corrects spelling.
SecTioN 174.980.101 (3) of the statutes is amended

anotherunder the same conditions and by the same meand© read:

asthose under and by which the person is privileged
defendhimselfor herself from real or apparent unlawful
interference, provided that the person reasonably
believesthat the facts are such that the-tird person

would be privileged to act in self-defense and that the

persons intervention is necessary for theotectionof
thethird 3rd person.

NoTE: Makes spelling consistent with current stgled
the majority of statutes.

SecTioN 170. 940.25 (1m) (a) of the statutés
amendedo read:

940.25(1m) (a) A person may be clygd with and
a prosecutor may proceed upan information based
upona violation of any combination of sub. (1) (a), (am),
or (b); any-anycombination of sub. (1) (a), (am), or (bm);
any combination of sub. (1) (c), (cm), or (d);amycom
binationof or sub. (1) (c), (cm), or (e) for acts arising out
of the same incident or occurrence.

NoTEe: Deletes repeated word. Conforms punctuation to
currentstyle. Corrects placement of “or”.

SecTioN 171.942.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to

read:

942.01(1) Whoevemwith intent to defame communi
cates any defamatory matter tthad 3rd person without
the consent of the person defamedisity of a Class A
misdemeanor.

SecTioN 172.943.212(2) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

943.212(2) (b) 2. -AttorneydAttorneyfees under s.
799.25for actions commenced under ch. 799.

NoTEe: Makes spelling consistent with current stgted
the majority of statutes.

980.101(3) An appeal may baken from an-aorder

enteredunder sub. (2) as from a final judgment.
NoTEe: Deletes repeated word.

SecTioN 175. 2003 Wisconsin Act 327section30,
is amended by replacing “196.204 (5) (arpfthe stat
utes,as created bg003 Wsconsin Act 278is amended
to read:” with “196.204 (5) (ar) 2. (introof the statutes,
ascreated by2003 Wsconsin Act 278is amended to
read:”.

NoTE: This provision only décted s. 196.204 (5) (ar) 2.

(intro.).

SecTIoN 176. 2005 Wisconsin Act 22sectiord8is
amendedby replacing “45.356(9)(ajnd—(b) with

Note: Corrects )stncken text.

SecTioN 177. 2005 Wsconsin Act 22sectiord5 is
amendedy replacingthe \Wsconsin-\éterans Home-at
King-and-the nursing-care-facilityith “the Wisconsin
Veterans-Home-at King-or-to-the-nursing-care fatility

NoTe: Corrects stricken text.

SecTion 178. 2005 Wsconsin Act 22sectior98is
amendedy replacing “-in-the \igconsin-\éterans-Home
atKing-and-the-nursing-carefacilitwith “-in-the \is-
consinVeterans- Home-at Kingnd-inthe-nursing-care
facility”.

NoTEe: Corrects stricken text.
SecTioN 179. 2005 Wisconsin Act 22sectionl02is
amendedby replacing “chiropractic examining board,
and board of nursing” with “chiropractic examining

board,and board of nursing”.
NoTe: The comma was inserted without being under
scored. The change was intended.
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